It is stated that the Respondent entered into a Contract Agreement with Sri M. Mohan 

Rao for development of the said project. However, the said contractor allegedly abandoned the 

project prior to completion of the agreed term. The Respondent contends that an advance of Rs. 

45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Lakhs only) was paid to the said contractor, who, despite 

receipt of the advance, failed to undertake or complete any developmental work. The 

Respondent further submits that they have, till date, incurred an approximate expenditure of Rs. 

2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty Lakhs only) towards the construction of the project. 

27. It is further stated that during January 2023, certain criminal cases were registered 

against the Respondent, which led to severe financial constraints and loss of goodwill among 

existing customers.